RECORDING REQUESTED WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

County of Sacramento
Office of Planning and Environmental Review
827 Seventh Street, Room 225
Sacramento, CA 95814

CONTACT PERSON: Joelle Inman TELEPHONE: (916) 874-6141

SPACE ABOVE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Project Title:

South Collections Fueling Station Expansion Project

Control Number:

PLER2021-00067

Project Location:

The project is located at 9611 Conservation Road, within the Branch Center Fuel Station, between Branch Center Road, Conservation Road, and Bradshaw Road, in the Cordova community.

APN: 074-0020-062-0000

Description of Project:

The project is to modify the existing compressed natural gas (CNG) fueling station to include additional storage equipment and 36 "slow fill" dispensing equipment stations at the refuse collection vehicle parking area. The proposed dispensing equipment will use existing above ground compressors to fill the vehicles on an existing refuse collection vehicle parking area. The total proposed construction area is less than one acre.

Name of public agency approving project:

Sacramento County - ceqa@saccounty.net

Person or agency carrying out project:

Name: Sacramento County Department of Waste Management & Recycling, Attention: Peter Hoseit

Address: 10863 Gold Center Drive, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 Phone Number: (916) 875-1563; Email: HoseitP@saccounty.net

Exempt Status: CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION - Section 15301, Class 1

Reasons why project is exempt:

The project consists of the continued operation of an existing facility resulting in negligible or no expansion of use beyond that previously existing and is therefore exempt from the provisions of CEQA. Note: CNG fueling stations are exempt from Air Quality District permits issued by the Sacramento Metropolitan Air Quality Management District (SMAQMD). The Branch Center Fuel Station Air Quality Permit (PO 21391) only applies to the gas dispensing operation at this facility.

[Original Signature on File]
Joelle Inman
ENVIRONMENTAL COORDINATOR OF
SACRAMENTO COUNTY, STATE OF CALIFORNIA